
 
 

 
i 

 
Cambridge City Council 

Licensing Sub Committee 
 

Date:  Thursday, 14 May 2020 

Time:  2.00 pm 

Venue:  This is a virtual meeting and therefore will not take place in a physical 
location 
To view meeting click here 
 

To listen via audio, tel:+44 1223 737950, Conference ID: 425 277 323# 

Contact:   democratic.services@cambridge.gov.uk, tel:01223 457000 
 
Agenda 
 

1    Appointment of a Chair  

2    Declarations of Interest  

3    Meeting Procedure  

4    Mediterranean BBQ -  Premises Licence Application (Pages 9 - 54) 
 

Public Document Pack

https://teams.microsoft.com/l/meetup-join/19%3ameeting_MjQ5ZGFhYWMtZGQyOS00MDZjLWEwMGQtMmZjM2FjODRiOTEy%40thread.v2/0?context=%7b%22Tid%22%3a%22ce6ebe62-557b-4436-a19c-767eca2cd451%22%2c%22Oid%22%3a%22485fbdff-07c0-42f0-ad4d-698eb2ee80f3%22%2c%22IsBroadcastMeeting%22%3atrue%7d


 

 
ii 

 
 
 

Licensing Sub Committee Members: Massey, Moore and Sargeant 
 

Information for the public 
To view meeting click here 
 

To listen via audio, tel:+44 1223 737950, Conference ID: 425 277 323# 

The public may record (e.g. film, audio, tweet, blog) meetings which are open 
to the public. For details go to: 
www.cambridge.gov.uk/have-your-say-at-committee-meetings 

For full information about committee meetings, committee reports, councillors 
and the democratic process:  

 Website: http://democracy.cambridge.gov.uk  

 Email: democratic.services@cambridge.gov.uk 

 Phone: 01223 457000 

https://teams.microsoft.com/l/meetup-join/19%3ameeting_MjQ5ZGFhYWMtZGQyOS00MDZjLWEwMGQtMmZjM2FjODRiOTEy%40thread.v2/0?context=%7b%22Tid%22%3a%22ce6ebe62-557b-4436-a19c-767eca2cd451%22%2c%22Oid%22%3a%22485fbdff-07c0-42f0-ad4d-698eb2ee80f3%22%2c%22IsBroadcastMeeting%22%3atrue%7d
http://www.cambridge.gov.uk/have-your-say-at-committee-meetings
http://democracy.cambridge.gov.uk/
mailto:democratic.services@cambridge.gov.uk


 

 
iii 

 
Licensing Act 2003 Sub-Committee 

 
Virtual Hearings Procedure 

 
 

1. Before the hearing 
 
[...]
r 
notice (as applicable) or in the case of another person, the application, 
representations or notice of the party requesting their appearance, and (b) 
the promotion of the licensing objectives or, in relation to a hearing to 
consider a notice given by the Police, the crime prevention objective. 
 

9. Notification of decision 
 
A determination of the case will be made at the conclusion of the hearing and 
all parties will be notified of the decision in writing within 5 days and it will be 
published on the Democracy page of the Council website. 
 
May 2020 



 

 
vii 

 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
Report page no. 1 Agenda page no. 

 

Agenda Item  
     

 

 

 

   CONSIDERATION OF AN APPLICATION FOR A PREMISES 
LICENCE TO BE GRANTED 

 
Mediterranean BBQ, 181 East Road, Cambridge CB1 1BG 

 

 

 
 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

To: Licensing Sub-Committee:  

 

Report by: Alex Beebe 

Senior Technical Officer – Commercial & Licensing 

 

Tel: 01223 457723   Email: alex.beebe@cambridge.gov.uk  

Wards affected:   Market 

 

Page 9

Agenda Item 4

mailto:alex.beebe@cambridge.gov.uk


 
Report page no. 2 Agenda page no. 

 

 

 
INTRODUCTION 

 
1.1 An application under section 17 of the Licensing Act 2003 (the ‘Act’) 

for a Premises Licence to be granted in respect of Mediterranean 
BBQ, 181 East Road, Cambridge CB1 1BG has been received from 
Mr Heydar Ince. The application was served on Cambridge City 
Council (the Licensing Authority) on 16th March 2020.  A copy of the 
application was also served on each responsible authority.  The full 
application is attached as Appendix 1 and a plan of the premises is 
attached as Appendix 2. 
 

1.2 The premises was previously licensed as ‘Merhaba’ with the licence 
holder being Merhaba Cambridge Limited; however, it was found 
during a routine food hygiene inspection on 11th March 2020 that the 
premises had been taken over by new management.  Companies 
House states that Merhaba Cambridge Limited dissolved on 13th 
December 2016.   

 
1.3 Section 27(1) of the ‘Act’ provides that a Premises Licence will lapse if 

the holder of the licence is dissolved.  Section 50(3) of the ‘Act’ allows 
for the licence to be transferred to a new licence holder provided the 
application is made no later than 28 days after the day the licence 
lapsed.  This did not occur and the licence therefore lapsed.  The 
application for a new licence was therefore submitted as a result of 
the intervention of officers from the Commercial & Licensing Team 
who brought the matter to the attention of the new management. 

 
1.4 The applicant is seeking a Premises Licence to: a) supply alcohol 

both on and off the premises between 10:00 and 03:30 on Monday to 
Saturday and from 12:00 to 02:30 on Sundays; and, b) provide late 
night refreshment from 23:00 to 04:00 each night.  The applicant has 
outlined that the premises will operate as a restaurant to be open to 
the public (providing on-sales of alcohol) until midnight and then close 
to the public after this point where, with respect to alcohol sales, it will 
be delivery (off-sales) only.  From midnight the premises will operate 
as a takeaway only. 

 
1.5 The previous Merhaba licence operated under broadly the same 

hours as above with two differences being that: a) both on and off 
sales of alcohol are requested in this application where as Merhaba 
had just on-sales; and, b) with respect to late night refreshment the 
Merhaba licence operated until only 03:00 on Sunday nights.  The 
Merhaba licence is attached, for reference, as Appendix 3. 

Page 10



 
Report page no. 3 Agenda page no. 

 

 

 

1.5   In accordance with the regulations of the Act the application was 
advertised on the premises and in a local newspaper to invite 
representations from responsible authorities and other persons. The 
last date for submitting representations was 13th April 2020. 

 

1.6 Representations were received from one other person dated 5th 
April 2020. The representation was considered relevant and is 
attached to the report as Appendix 4. 
 

1.7 No representations were received from any of the Responsible 
Authorities; however, Environmental Health, Cambridgeshire 
Constabulary and the Licensing Authority agreed fifteen conditions  
with the applicant to be attached to the licence should it be granted.  
These conditions relate to the promotion of the: ‘prevention of crime 
and disorder’, ‘prevention of public nuisance’, and, ‘protection of 
children from harm’ licensing objectives and appear further to those 
put forward by the applicant as provided on the application form.  A 
list of the additional conditions agreed is attached to the report as 
Appendix 5. 

 

1.8 The application needs to be determined. 
 
 

2. RECOMMENDATION 
 
2.1 Members must determine the application on its individual merits 

having reference to the statutory licensing objectives and Cambridge 
City Council’s ‘Statement of Licensing Policy’. 

 
 
3. BACKGROUND 

 
3.1 The premises are located within the city centre cumulative impact 

area. It is therefore subject to a special policy on cumulative impact.  
The special policy creates a rebuttable presumption that applications 
within cumulative impact areas for any new premises licence or 
variations that are likely to add to the existing cumulative impact will 
normally be refused if relevant representations are received about the 
cumulative impact on the licensing objectives. 
 

3.2 This is unless the applicant can demonstrate why the operation of the 

Page 11



 
Report page no. 4 Agenda page no. 

 

 

premises involved will not add to the cumulative impact already being 
experienced. The Council’s ‘Statement of Licensing Policy’ contains 
information on the cumulative impact. The section relating to 
cumulative impact has been taken from the policy and attached to the 
report as Appendix 6.  A map of the Cambridge city centre cumulative 
impact area is attached as Appendix 7. 
 

3.3 The relevant sections from the Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy 
are: 

 
- Objectives, section 2 
- Fundamental principles, section 4 
- Licensing Hours, section 6 
- Licence Conditions, section 8 

 
 
4. CONSULTATIONS 

 
4.1 The Licensing Act 2003 requires applications made under  section  17 

of the ‘Act’ to be served on the Responsible Authorities and also 
advertised  on  the  premises  and  in  a  local  newspaper  circulating 
within the vicinity of the premises. During the consultation period, 
Responsible Authorities and Other Persons (any individual, body or 
business entitled to make representations to licensing authorities) 
may make a representation in respect of the application. 

 
4.2 Statutory consultation has therefore taken place with Responsible 

Authorities and interested parties in accordance with the procedures 
set out in the Licensing Act 2003 and associated regulations made 
under the ‘Act’. 

 
 

  5. OPTIONS 
 
5.1   Whilst having reference to the information provided by the applicant 

and the information raised in the representation and also   
Cambridge City Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy, the Sub-
Committee’s decision must be made with a view to promoting one or 
more of the four licensing objectives, namely: 

 
(a)  the prevention of crime and disorder; 
(b)  public safety; 

(c) the prevention of public nuisance; and 

Page 12



 
Report page no. 5 Agenda page no. 

 

 

(d)  the protection of children from harm. 
 

 

5.2 Members should take such steps that they consider are necessary 
for the promotion of the licensing objectives.   The Sub-Committee 
may resolve: 

 

 (a) to grant the licence subject to the mandatory conditions and 
those conditions offered by the applicant which may be modified 
to such extent as the authority considers necessary for the 
promotion of the licensing objectives;  

 (b) to exclude from the scope of the licence any of the lice
[...]
d

THURSDAY

Start 08:00 End 04:00

Start End

FRIDAY

Start 08:00 End 04:00

Start End

SATURDAY

Start 08:00 End 04:00

Start End

SUNDAY

Start 10:00 End 03:00

Start End

State any seasonal variations

For example (but not exclusively) where the activity will occur on additional days during the summer months.Page 27



© Queen’s Printer and Controller of HMSO 2009 

Continued from previous page...

N/A

Non standard timings. Where you intend to use the premises to be open to the members and guests at different times from 
those listed in the column on the left, list below

For example (but not exclusively), where you wish the activity to go on longer on a particular day e.g. Christmas Eve.

N/A

Section 18 of 21

LICENSING OBJECTIVES

Describe the steps you intend to take to promote the four licensing objectives:

a) General – all four licensing objectives (b,c,d,e)

List here steps you will take to promote all four licensing objectives together.

Please see below

b) The prevention of crime and disorder

1) The dps, a personal licence holder or trained member of staff nominated in writing by the dps shall be on duty at all times
the premises are open to the public.
2) a) A cctv system covering the interior & exterior of the premises will be installed to current metropolitan police / Home
office standards and shall be kept operational at all times the premises are open to the public.
b) It shall be capable of taking a head & shoulders shot of persons entering the premises, of recording images to an
evidential standard in any light and be capable of storing images for a minimum of 31 days.
c) All staff who may work front of house shall be trained to operate the cctv system and download images.
d) At least one member of staff trained to operate the cctv system & download images shall be on duty at all times the
premises are open to the public. Footage shall be shown to the police and screenshots provided to them on request. Copies
of downloaded images shall be pro
[...]
national scale of fees is set out below and also available on our website: http://www.cambridge.gov.uk/ccm/content/
ehws/licensing/fees.en Please enter and pay the appropriate fee. If you are uncertain of the fee enter 0 in the amount field 
and the City Council will contact you to advise you of the fee. Please note the application will not be processed until the 
correct fee has been paid. 
Band A - No RV to £4300 £100.00 
Band B - £4301 to £33000 £190.00 
Band C - £33001 to £87000 £315.00 
Band D - £87001 to £125000 £450.00* 
Band E - £125001 and over £635.00* 
*If the premises rateable value is in Bands D or E and the premises is primarily used for the consumption of alcohol on the
premises then your are required to pay a higher fee
Band D - £87001 to £125000 £900.00
Band E - £125001 and over £1,905.00
There is an exemption from the payment of fees in relation to the provision of regulated entertainment at church halls,
chapel halls or premises of a similar nature, village halls, parish or community halls, or other premises of a similar nature. The
costs associated with these licences will be met by central Government. If, however, the licence also authorises the use of
the premises for the supply of alcohol or the provision of late night refreshment, a fee will be required.
Schools and sixth form colleges are exempt from the fees associated with the authorisation of regulated entertainment
where the entertainment is provided by and at the school or college and for the purposes of the school or college.
If you operate a large event you are subject to ADDITIONAL fees based upon the number in attendance at any one time
Capacity 5000-9999 £1,000.00
Capacity 10000 -14999 £2,000.00
Capacity 15000-19999 £4,000.00
Capacity 20000-29999 £8,000.00
Capacity 30000-39999 £16,000.00
Capacity 40000-49999 £24,000.00
Capacity 50000-59999 £32,000.00
Capacity 60000-69999 £40,000.00
Capacity 70000-79999 £48,000.00
Capacity 80000-89999 £56,000.00
Capacity 90000 and over £64,000.00

*
[...]
D SHX Text_2
SAFETY LIGHTS

AutoCAD SHX Text_3
SMOKE DETECTOR

AutoCAD SHX Text_4
FIRE ESCAPE KEEP CLEAR

AutoCAD SHX Text_5
INTERNALLY ILLUMINATED FIRE ESCAPE SIGN (BS 5266)

AutoCAD SHX Text_6
WC AREA

AutoCAD SHX Text_7
FRIDGES

AutoCAD SHX Text_8
ALCOHOL



T
his page is intentionally left blank



  Appendix 3           
 
 

 

 

 

 Part A 
 

Licensing Act 2003 
Format of premises licence 
CAMBRIDGE CITY COUNCIL 

 
 

Premises licence number PRECAM 000312 

 
Part 1 – Premises details 

 

Postal address of premises, or if none, ordnance survey map reference or description 
Merhaba 
181 East Road 
 
 
 
Post town 
Cambridge 

Post code 

CB1 1BG 
Telephone number 
 

Where the licence is time limited the dates 
N/A  
 

Licensable activities authorised by the licence 

Late Night Refreshment, Supply of Alcohol 
 

The times the licence authorises the carrying out of licensable activities 
Activity Late Night Refreshment - Indoors & Outdoors 

Day Times 

Sun 23:00 03:00     

Mon 23:00 04:00     

Tue 23:00 04:00     

Wed 23:00 04:00     

Thurs 23:00 04:00     

Fri 23:00 04:00     

Sat 23:00 04:00     

Non Std Timings &  
Seasonal Variations 

 

Activity Supply of Alcohol - On the Premises 

Day Times 

Sun 12:00 02:30     

Mon 10:00 03:30     

Tue 10:00 03:30     

Wed 10:00 03:30     

Thurs 10:00 03:30     

Fri 10:00 03:30     

Sat 10:00 03:30     

Non Std Timings &  
Seasonal Variations 

On New Year's Eve from the end of permitted hours 
on New Year's Eve to the start of permitted hours on 
the following day. 
 
See Annex 2 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 39



 

 

 
 
 

The opening hours of the premises 
Day Times  

Sun 10:00 03:00     

Mon 10:00 04:00     

Tue 10:00 04:00     

Wed 10:00 04:00     

Thurs 10:00 04:00     

Fri 10:00 04:00     

Sat 10:00 04:00     

Non Std Timings &  
Seasonal Variations 

 

 

Where the licence authorises supplies of alcohol whether these are on and/ or off supplies 
On the premises 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
[...]
meals served on 
the premises. 
 
4. This licence is granted on the condition that any other restrictions contained within 
the enactments specified under the Licensing Act 2003 (Schedule 8 (6)) are adhered to. 
 
The prevention of crime and disorder 
- 
Public Safety 
- 
The prevention of public nuisance 
 
5. The use of the rear external seating are shall cease at 23:00. 
 
The protection of children from harm 
- 
 
Annex 3 - Conditions attached after a hearing by the licensing authority 
- 
Annex 4 - Plans 
 
See attached (WK/201354787) 
 
This licence was granted on: 27

th
 September 2005 

 
This licence was varied (minor variation) on: 5

th
 September 2013   

 

Page 43



 

 

 

 

Page 44



Appendix 4 

From: Cllr Anthony Martinelli (Cambridge City - Market) 
<anthony.martinelli@cambridge.gov.uk>  
Sent: 05 April 2020 14:44 
To: Naomi Horwood <Naomi.Horwood@cambridge.gov.uk>; licensing 
(CCity) <licensing@cambridge.gov.uk> 
Cc: Cllr Tim Bick (Cambridge City - Market) <timbick01@gmail.com>; 
Katie Porrer <katieporrer@gmail.com> 
Subject: Re: Licensing Act 2003 - Premises Licence Applications 
 
Dear Colleague, 
 
As a ward councillor, I wish to object to this new application for alcohol 
sales at this premises. I am concerned that selling alcohol here will 
increase public nuisance and risk crime/disorder. 
 
This new licence is in the cumulative impact zone and it is not clear that 
this has been considered in the application. In particular the premises is 
located next to residential areas, as well as close to the historic city 
centre. This area is associated with begging and visible alcohol abuse, 
particularly linked to significant street-life related issues. I would expect 
the additional sale of alcohol here to drive further antisocial behaviour, 
alcohol-related crime and alcohol-related injury. This is not mentioned or 
addressed within the application and no plans are suggested that would 
in any way mitigate this.  
 
Of the limited number of nearby premises that are able to sell alcohol - 
with many similar applications having previously been rejected outright - 
all operate supply hours vastly more restricted than the 10:00-03:30 
proposed in this application. I therefore feel this application is 
speculative and not appropriate for the area. 
 
Whilst this application predates the COVID19 lockdown period, I 
appreciate that businesses are trying to adapt to changing 
circumstances. Nonetheless, this is not a temporary application and 
therefore must be judged in the long-term interest of the area. 
 
BW 
 
Anthony Martinelli 
City Councillor 
 

Page 45

mailto:licensing@cambridge.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



Appendix 5 

 

 

LICENSING ACT 2003 
ADDITIONAL CONDITIONS AGREED WITH RESPONSIBLE AUTHORITIES 

 
Premises:  Mediterranean BBQ, 181 East Road. Cambridge CB1 1BG 
 
Prevention of crime and disorder 
 

1. Alcohol to be sold ancillary to a meal only.  
2. Off sales of alcohol will be done via a delivery service and not available for ‘walk-in’ 

customers.  
3. Off sales will be restricted to one bottle of wine or 6 cans of lager, beer or cider per 

main meal ordered.  
4. No customers carrying opened bottles of alcoholic drink upon entry shall be 

admitted to premises at any time they are open to the public.  
5. There shall be no draught beers or lagers sold at the premises. 
6. There shall be no sale of beer, lager or cider with an ABV content of 5.5% or above 

except for specialist branded premium priced products.  
7. No spirits will be sold for consumption off the premises.  
8. On-sales of alcohol shall finish at midnight. 

 
Prevention of public nuisance 
 

9. Collections from and or deliveries to the premises, shall only take place between the 
hours of 07:00 and 23:00. This shall include the placing of waste, including bottles, 
into waste receptacles outside the premises and the emptying of waste receptacles 
outside the premises and the emptying of waste rec
[...]
ohol to people who are 
drunk.  
 
 
5.17 The above can be supplemented by other local initiatives that 

similarly address these problems, for example, through the Cambridge 

Community Safety Partnership in line with the strategic objectives for 

crime and disorder reduction within the City. 

Page 52



Appendix 7 
 

Map of the Cambridge city centre cumulative impact area 
 

 

 

Page 53



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Mediterranean BBQ -  Premises Licence Application
	Appendix 1 - Application Form_Mediterranean BBQ_redacted
	Appendix 2 - Plans_Mediterranean BBQ
	Sheets and Views
	Ground Floor Plan


	Appendix 3 - Merhaba Licence
	Appendix 4 - Representation (05.04.2020)_Mediterranean BBQ
	Appendix 5 - Additional Conditions_Mediterranean BBQ
	Appendix 6 - Cumulative Impact Policy
	Appendix 7 - Map of Cambridge city centre cumulative impact area






Minutes of the meeting


Licensing Sub Committee  Thursday, 14 May 2020 

 

 
 
 

1 

LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE 14 May 2020 
 2.00  - 2.35 pm 
 
Present:  Councillors Massey, Moore and Sargeant 
 
Officers 
Senior Technical Officer: Alex Beebe 
Legal Adviser: Paul Weller  
Committee Managers: James Goddard & Claire Tunnicliffe  
 

FOR THE INFORMATION OF THE COUNCIL 

 

20/26/Lic Appointment of a Chair 
 
Councillor Sargeant was appointed as Chair for the meeting.  

20/27/Lic Declarations of Interest 
 
No declarations of interest were made. 

20/28/Lic Meeting Procedure 
 
All parties noted the procedure. 
 
Councillor Sargeant said the Agent had been invited to this meeting but had 
not responded. Members unanimously agreed to consider the application 
based on details in the information pack. 

20/29/Lic Mediterranean BBQ - Premises Licence Application 
 
The Senior Technical Officer presented the report and outlined the application. 
 
Member Questions 
 
The Senior Technical Officer made the following statements in response to 
Members’ questions: 

i. The owner of the Merhaba Cambridge Limited (restaurant owner prior to 

Mediterranean BBQ) became insolvent 20/12/17. The Senior Technical 

Officer was unclear if the same people were involved in both the 



Licensing Sub Committee  Thursday, 14 May 2020 

 

 
 
 

2 

Merhaba Cambridge Limited and Mediterranean BBQ. The Agent could 

have clarified this if he were present. 

ii. Mediterranean BBQ had been selling alcohol without a licence for about 

3 years, but the [current] Applicant took prompt action to seek one once 

informed of the need in March 2020. 

iii. The Applicant was told to cease alcohol sales in March 2020 and it 

would be a criminal offence under the Licensing Act if they continued. 

iv. It is unclear if the Applicant was informed by the owner of the Merhaba 

Cambridge Limited that they needed to get an alcohol licence. 

v. Claire Tunnicliffe (Committee Manager) and Luke Catchpole (Senior 

Technical Officer) had contacted the Agent and Applicant to discuss 

meeting arrangements. Alex Beebe (Senior Technical Officer) had 

contacted the Agent to discuss conditions. Luke Catchpole had also 

talked to the Applicant, who was not fluent in English, so there was 

potential for miscommunication. 

vi. The intention was to seek a licence for Mediterranean BBQ as per 

Merhaba Cambridge Limited, for consumption of alcohol on the 

premises, with some limited extensions. 

vii. The Applicant had outlined that the premises would operate as a 

restaurant to be open to the public (providing on-sales of alcohol) until 

midnight and then close to the public after this point where, with respect 

to alcohol sales, it would be delivery (off-sales) only. From midnight the 

premises will operate as a takeaway only. 

viii. Conditions agreed with the Applicant would ensure that alcohol would 

only be delivered after midnight with [meal portion] sales of food. The 

conditions could specify that deliveries would only be made to 

addresses, not street corner etc locations. 

ix. Food takeaways could be available before midnight. The delivery of 

alcohol would be at all times. The licence would allow for the off-sale of 

alcohol by deliveries only. The Licence would permit on-sales within the 

times specified, Late Night refreshment (but only after 11pm) and off-

sales (at the times specified) but only if linked to the delivery of food. 

x. Late night refreshments are sold in the area/city until 03:00, so there was 

a precedent for what the Applicant requested. 

xi. Both Mediterranean BBQ and Merhaba Cambridge Limited traded in the 

Cumulative Impact Area. The restaurant was formerly known as the 

Istanbul and had been in the Cumulative Impact Area since 2011. 



Licensing Sub Committee  Thursday, 14 May 2020 

 

 
 
 

3 

xii. The current owner had experience of operating other establishments 

around the city, including late at night. These did not sell alcohol. 

xiii. There had been no reported complaints about the Mediterranean BBQ or 

Merhaba Cambridge Limited. Only 1 complaint had been received about 

the Istanbul, this was in 2011. 

 
The Committee noted representations listed in appendix 4 of the Officer’s 
report. 
 
Summing Up 
 
The Senior Technical Officer reminded Members they should have regard to 
the Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy when making their decision. 
 
The Legal Advisor said that as the Applicant was not present, Members would 
have to base their decision on information in the Officer’s report, including the 
representations. The Committee needed to fulfil the requirements of the 
Licensing Act. 
 
Members withdrew at 14:35 to consider their decision. Members received legal 
advice on the wording of the decision. 
 
Decision 
 
The Sub Committee resolved to grant the Licence subject to the mandatory 
conditions, those submitted by the applicant, those agreed by the applicant 
with the responsible authorities 
 
Reason for reaching the decision were as follows: 

i. The licensable activities do not add to cumulative impact because of the 
existence of a previous licence and the new licensable activities off sales 
of alcohol is only being sold with food by delivery to commercial or 
residential properties. 

 
 
 

The meeting ended at 2.35 pm 
 
 
 
 



Licensing Sub Committee  Thursday, 14 May 2020 

 

 
 
 

4 

CHAIR 
 


